

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC MICHAEL CLARK,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND
THE LAW SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID W. OGDEN
ALISON J. NATHAN
WILMER, CUTLER, PICKERING
HALE & DORR, LLP
2445 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE
General Counsel
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION
750 First Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 336-5500

*Counsel for American
Psychological Association*

RICHARD G. TARANTO
Counsel of Record
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

*Counsel for American
Psychiatric Association
and American Academy
of Psychiatry & the Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Due Process Prohibits A State From Categorically Barring Consideration Of Evidence Of Mental Disorders Relevant To The Intent Element Of The Charged Crime	7
II. Substantive Due Process Analysis Strongly Supports A Constitutional Rule Barring Serious Criminal Punishment Of A Defendant Who, Because Of Mental Disorder, Lacked A Rational Appreciation Of The Wrongfulness Of His Conduct.....	19
III. Arizona Law Comports With Substantive Due Process If It Is Broadly Enough Construed And Applied	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	13, 16
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	10
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	10
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 214 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	23
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	25
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 548 (2001)	24
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946)	17
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	25
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	27
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	10
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 10 Cl. & F. 200, 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (H.L. 1843)	22
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	19
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	27
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	18
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	9
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 275 Kan. 456 (2003).....	24
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 197 Ariz. 584 (Ct. App. 2000)	18
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	24
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 213 Mont. 316 (1984).....	24
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 174 Ariz. 131 (1992)	18
<i>State v. Mott</i> , 187 Ariz. 536 (1997)	2, 5, 7
<i>State v. Schantz</i> , 98 Ariz. 200 (1965)	1
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 118 Idaho 632 (1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 161 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Brawner</i> , 471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 111 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	9
 STATUTES & RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 17	11, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2	12
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-103	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-502(A)	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-502(C).....	2
Nev. Stat. § 174.035(4).....	24
Nev. Stat. § 194.010(3).....	24
2003 Nevada Laws Ch. 284.....	24
 OTHER MATERIALS	
A. Goldstein, <i>The Insanity Defense</i> (1967)	24, 28
Amer. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. Text Revision 2000).....	13, 14
2 American Bar Ass'n, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Amer. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>The Insanity Defense</i> (1982).....	1, 26, 28, 29
Amer. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Insanity Defense</i> (1985).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1979 facsimile of 1769 edition).....	19, 21
Bonnie, <i>The Moral Basis of the Insanity Defense</i> , 69 A.B.A.J. 194 (1983).....	26
Bonnie, <i>Morality, Equality, and Expertise: Renegotiating the Relationship Between Psychiatry and the Criminal Law</i> , 12 Bull. Amer. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 5 (1984).....	26
R. Bonnie, J. Jeffries, & P. Low, <i>A Case Study in the Insanity Defense: The Trial of John W. Hinckley, Jr.</i> (2d ed. 2000)	27
S. Brakel, J. Parry, & B. Weiner, <i>The Mentally Disabled and the Law</i> (American Bar Foundation 3d ed. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
H. Fingarette, <i>The Meaning of Criminal Insanity</i> (1972)	25
Giorgi-Guarnieri, <i>et al.</i> , <i>AAPL Practice Guideline for Forensic Psychiatric Evaluation of Defendants Raising the Insanity Defense</i> , 30 J. Amer. Acad. Psychiatry & L. No. 2, Suppl. (2002).....	20, 23, 24
Quen, <i>Anglo-American Criminal Insanity: An Historical Perspective</i> , 2 Bulletin Amer. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 115 (1974)	19, 20, 21
